

NO. 44086-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ARVELL LAMONT KINDELL, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.12-1-01129-0

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL R. PROBSTFELD, WSBA #37878  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I.	THE STATE WAS NOT RELIEVED OF ITS BURDEN .....	1
II.	KINDELL HAD EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	1
III.	THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT...	1
IV.	THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONTINUING KINDELL’S TRIAL PURSUANT TO CrR 3.3 .....	1
V.	KINDELL STIPULATED TO THE COMPARABILITY OF HIS OUT-OF-STATE CONVICTIONS.....	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
C.	ARGUMENT.....	2
I.	COURT RELIEVED STATE OF ITS BURDEN BY IMPROPERLY RESPONDING TO A JURY QUESTION .....	2
II.	KINDELL RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL .....	8
III.	THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENTS DID NOT AMOUNT TO MISCONDUCT.....	12
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE STATE’S MOTION TO CONTINUE DUE TO PROSECUTOR AND WITNESS UNAVAILABILITY .....	17
V.	KINDELL STIPULATED TO HIS OFFENDER SCORE AND THE COMPARABILITY OF HIS OUT-OF-STATE CONVICTIONS.....	21
D.	CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000).....	10
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999) .....	10
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	14
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 28 Wn. App. 690, 626 P.2d 509 (1981).....	19
<i>State v. Becklin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 519, 182 P.3d 944 (2008).....	4
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) .....	4, 14
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 165 Wn. App. 866, 269 P.3d 337 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Colson</i> , 9 Wn.2d 424, 115 P.2d 677 (1941) .....	5
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Day</i> , 51 Wn. App. 544, 754 P.2d 1021 (1988) .....	19
<i>State v. Devitt</i> , 152 Wn. App. 907, 218 P.3d 647 (2009) .....	6
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	14
<i>State v. Downing</i> , 151 Wn.2d 265, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004) .....	18
<i>State v. Estill</i> , 80 Wn.2d 196, 492 P.2d 1037 (1972) .....	14
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009) .....	13
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d, 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) .....	13
<i>State v. Grilley</i> , 67 Wn. App. 795, 840 P.2d 903 (1992).....	19
<i>State v. Heredia-Juarez</i> , 119 Wn. App. 150, 79 P.3d 987 (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 116 Wn. App. 902, 68 P.3d 1156 (2003) .....	22
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 116 Wn. App. 300, 65 P.3d 371 (2003).....	22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 56 Wn.2d 700, 355 P.2d 13 (1960), <i>cert. denied</i> , 366 U.S. 934, 6 L. Ed. 2d 846, 81 S. Ct. 1658 (1961).....	5
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 64 Wn. App. 755, 828 P.2d 1106 (1992).....	20
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Lackey</i> , 153 Wn. App. 791, 223 P.3d 1215 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 37 Wn.2d 540, 225 P.2d 428 (1950) .....	5
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	12, 13
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Michael</i> , 160 Wn. App. 522, 247 P.3d 842 (2011).....	11
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 18 Wn. App. 318, 569 P.2d 1176 (1977) .....	18
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	13

<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	10
<i>State v. Renfro</i> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982).....	9
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) .....	5
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 25 Wn. App. 933, 611 P.2d 1320 (1980) .....	5, 13
<i>State v. Safford</i> , 24 Wn. App. 783, 604 P.2d 980 (1979) .....	5
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) .....	13
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	8, 10
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) .....	12
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	14
<i>State v. Yuen</i> , 23 Wn. App. 37, 597 P.2d 401 (1979).....	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	8, 9, 10, 11

**Rules**

CrR 3.3.....	17, 19, 23
CrR 3.3(b)(1) .....	1, 17
CrR 3.3(b)(5) .....	17
CrR 3.3(e)(3) .....	17
CrR 3.3(f)(2).....	17
CrR 3.3(h)(2) .....	21
RAP 2.5(a).....	3

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

- I. THE STATE WAS NOT RELIEVED OF ITS BURDEN
- II. KINDELL HAD EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
- III. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT
- IV. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONTINUING KINDELL'S TRIAL PURSUANT TO CrR 3.3
